

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID LEONARD WOOD,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS OF TEXAS**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

**DAVID WOOD IS SCHEDULED
TO BE EXECUTED
ON MARCH 13, 2025.**

GREGORY W. WIERCIOCH
FRANK J. REMINGTON CENTER
UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN LAW SCHOOL
975 BASCOM MALL
MADISON, WISCONSIN 53706
(608) 263-1388

Member, Supreme Court Bar

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW..... ii

LIST OF RELATED CASES..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

INDEX OF APPENDICES..... iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

INTRODUCTION..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW 3

JURISDICTION 3

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 A. The Trial 3

 B. The DNA Testing Motions 11

 C. The *Atkins* Ruling..... 12

 D. Judge Richardson’s Judicial Election Campaign..... 12

 E. The DNA Testing Decision and David Wood’s Appeal 16

HOW THE ISSUES WERE DECIDED BELOW..... 17

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... 20

 A. The TCCA defied binding precedent by rejecting this Court’s standard and
 inventing its own..... 20

 1. The TCCA rejected this Court’s objective standard..... 23

 2. The TCCA invented its own rigid categorical test inconsistent with
 precedent..... 25

 3. This Court should grant certiorari to address the TCCA’s defiance of
 binding precedent 29

 B. The TCCA’s findings ignore uncomfortable truths..... 30

CONCLUSION 36

INDEX OF APPENDICES

- Appendix A *Wood v. State*, 693 S.W.3d 308 (Tex. Crim. App. 2024).
- Appendix B Order Denying Motion to Mitigate Harm Caused by State's Loss or Destruction of Potentially Exculpatory Biological Evidence (Mar. 3, 2022).
- Appendix C Order Denying Motion for Forensic DNA Testing under Amended Chapter 64 (Mar. 3, 2022).
- Appendix D Order Denying Motion to Create DNA Profile of Alternative Suspect (Mar. 3, 2022).
- Appendix E Order Denying Rehearing (Aug. 21, 2024).
- Appendix F *Wood v. State*, No. 71,594 (Tex. Crim. App. Dec. 13, 1995).
- Appendix G Order Denying Motion to Disqualify (June 13, 2017).

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813 (1986).....	22, 28
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	i
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004).....	6
<i>Cafeteria & Rest. Workers Union, Loc. 473, AFL-CIO v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961).....	22, 27
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	passim
<i>Ex parte Halprin</i> , No. WR-77,175-05, 2024 WL 4702377 (Tex. Crim. App. Nov. 6, 2024).....	17, 18, 29, 30
<i>Ex parte Wood</i> , 568 S.W.3d 678 (Tex. Crim. App. 2018).....	12
<i>Ex parte Wood</i> , WR-45,746-02 (Tex. Crim. App. Nov. 26, 2014) (unpublished).....	15
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	20
<i>Harris v. Alabama</i> , 513 U.S. 504 (1995).....	31
<i>Henry v. City of Rock Hill</i> , 376 U.S. 776 (1964).....	29
<i>Hoffa v. United States</i> , 385 U.S. 293 (1966).....	6
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	21, 22, 33
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951).....	22, 27
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	20
<i>Lassiter v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs. of Durham Cnty.</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981).....	22, 27
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	20
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 586 U.S. 133 (2019).....	30
<i>State of Texas v. David Leonard Wood</i> , No. 58,486, 171st District Court, El Paso County, Texas.....	ii
<i>State v. Wood</i> , 828 S.W.2d 471 (Tex. App. –El Paso 1992).....	5
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....	21, 24, 26, 28
<i>Ward v. Vill. of Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972).....	33
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975).....	20, 28, 30
<i>Wood v. State</i> , 693 S.W.3d 308 (Tex. Crim. App. 2024).....	passim
<i>Wood v. State</i> , No. 71,594 (Tex. Crim. App. Dec. 13, 1995) (unpublished).....	10, 11

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	3
Tex. Penal Code §19.03(a)(7)(B).....	4

Other

Kate Berry, <i>How Judicial Elections Impact Criminal Cases</i> , Brennan Center for Justice (2015).....	31, 32, 33
Maybelle Trout, <i>Mistrial Declared in Eastland County Murder Trial</i> , Abilene Reporter-News (Sept. 20, 1991).....	7

Rob Warden, <i>The Snitch System: How Snitch Testimony Sent Randy Steidl and Other Innocent Americans to Death Row</i> , Center on Wrongful Convictions, Northwestern University School of Law (2007)	6
Diana Washington Valdez, <i>Ex-Cellmate of David Leonard Wood Collected \$13K Reward</i> , El Paso Times (Sept. 16, 2009)	9
Stephen B. Wright & Patrick J. Keenan, <i>Judges and the Politics of Death: Deciding Between the Bill of Rights and the Next Election in Capital Cases</i> , 75 B.U. L. Rev. 759 (1995)	31, 32, 35
